one COUNTY | one FUTURE

105 Anapamu Street, Santa

County of Santa Barbara Barbara

Legislation Details

File #:

Type:

File created:
On agenda:

Title:

Sponsors:

09-01009 Version: 3

Agenda Item Status: Passed

11/20/2009 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
1/5/2010 Final action: 1/5/2010

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) Building
Project No. 8666, Acceptance of Financial Gift to the County, Second District, as follows: (EST. TIME:
40 MIN.)

a) Approve Budget Revision Request No.0000752 for $4,214,739.00 for the completion of the
Emergency Operations Center Project, including construction, EOC systems and non-construction
components of the project; (4/5 Vote Required)

b) Consider recommendations, as follows:

i) Upon approval of Recommendation A, accept a cash donation of $2,025,000.00 (two million, twenty-
five thousand dollars) from the Orfalea Fund’s “Aware and Prepare Initiative” and the Initiative’s
partnering philanthropic entities (the James S. Bower Foundation, the Orfalea Fund, the Santa
Barbara Foundation and the Wood-Claeyssens Foundation (local 501 (c)(3) entities), directing the
Emergency Operations Chief, County Counsel and the Auditor-Controller to ensure compliance with
the County’s “Acceptance of Gifts by County” policy; and

ii) Approve Budget Revision Request No. 0000755 for $2,025,000.00 for the construction of the
Emergency Operations Center and to be deposited in Fund 30 , Department 063, Line Item 5895 -
Other Donations (Capital Projects, Project No. 8666 (EOC)), solely for EOC construction and critical
EOC system needs as agreed to between the County and the donor (4/5 Vote Required);

c) Approve and award a Fixed Price Construction Contract to the apparent low bidder, Melchiori
Construction Company (a local vendor) in the amount of $3,586,013.00, subject to the provisions of
the documents and certifications as set forth in the plans and specifications applicable to the project
as required by California Law;

i) Upon approval of Recommendation C, approve and authorize the Chair to execute the construction
contract upon return of the Contractor’s executed contract documents, and the review and approval of
the County Counsel, Auditor-Controller and Risk Manager or their authorized representatives;

i) Upon approval of Recommendation C, authorize the Director of General Services to approve
change orders of an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 plus 5% of the awarded contract amount less
$250,000.00, or $191,800.65;

d) Upon approval of Recommendation C, approve and authorize the Chair to execute attached
Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement for The Austin Company for Construction
Administration Services in the amount of $179,487.00 inclusive of reimbursable expenses, for a total
contract fee of $550,618.00; and

e) Approve the Final Mitigated Negative Declaration and adopt the County’s mitigation monitoring
program pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines for the Emergency
Operations Center.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER’'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE, OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES, GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

County of Santa Barbara Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 09-01009, Version: 3

Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter 12/1/09, 2. County Policy "Acceptance of Gifts by County", 3. Surety Deposit
Agreement, 4. Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement, 5. Presentation 12/8/09, 6.
Board Letter/ Attachments/ Presentation 1/5/10, 7. Presentation - Revised 1/5/10

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
1/5/2010 3 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Acted on as follows: Pass
12/8/2009 2 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Continued, as follows: Pass
12/1/2009 1 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Set for a hearing, as follows: Pass

County of Santa Barbara Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

